operations giving pro forma effect to the disposition of USAHS as if it had occurred on January 1, 2017. These pro
forma financial statements should be read in connection with the Company’s historical consolidated financial
statements for the year ended December 31, 2017, which were included in the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on
November 13, 2018, and the Company's historical consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended
September 30, 2018, which were included in the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q filed on November 8, 2018. In those
historical consolidated financial statements, USAHS was classified as a discontinued operation for all periods
presented.
The pro forma adjustments are based on currently available information, estimates and assumptions that the Company
believes are reasonable in order to reflect, on a pro forma basis, the impact of this disposition on our historical
financial information.

5

Edgar Filing: LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. - Form 8-K

8

LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet - Unaudited

IN THOUSANDS, except per share amounts
September 30, 2018
Laureate
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $392,348 $ — $392,348
Restricted cash and investments 196,790 — 196,790
Receivables:
   Accounts and notes receivable 571,240 — 571,240
   Other receivables 17,500 — 17,500
   Allowance for doubtful accounts (164,101 ) — (164,101 )
Receivables, net 424,639 — 424,639
Other current assets 440,710 (26,688 ) (a) 414,022
Total current assets 1,454,487 (26,688 ) 1,427,799
Property and equipment:
Land, leasehold improvements and construction in-progress 634,713 — 634,713
Buildings 642,040 — 642,040
Furniture, equipment and software 961,712 — 961,712
Accumulated depreciation and amortization (980,778 ) — (980,778 )
Property and equipment, net 1,257,687 — 1,257,687
Goodwill 1,709,586 — 1,709,586
Tradenames and other intangible assets, net 1,155,641 — 1,155,641
Long-term assets held for sale 1,007,344 (169,967 ) (a) 837,377
Other non-current assets 405,791 — 405,791
Total assets $6,990,536 $ (196,655 ) $6,793,881
Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:
Other current liabilities $1,537,265 $ (39,501 ) (a) $1,497,764
Total current liabilities 1,537,265 (39,501 ) 1,497,764
Long-term debt, less current portion 2,505,498 (346,400 ) (b)2,159,098
Other long-term liabilities 963,435 (66,406 ) (a) 897,029
Total liabilities 5,006,198 (452,307 ) 4,553,891
Redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity 12,671 — 12,671
Stockholders’ equity:
Total Laureate Education, Inc. stockholders’ equity 1,983,336 255,652 (c) 2,238,988
Noncontrolling interests (11,669 ) — (11,669 )
Total stockholders’ equity 1,971,667 255,652 2,227,319
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $6,990,536 $ (196,655 ) $6,793,881

6

Edgar Filing: LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. - Form 8-K

9

Edgar Filing: LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. - Form 8-K

10

LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations - Unaudited

IN THOUSANDS, except per share amounts
For the year ended December 31, 2017
Laureate
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $3,385,876 $ — $3,385,876
Costs and expenses:
Direct costs 2,821,291 — 2,821,291
General and administrative expenses 315,471 — 315,471
Loss on impairment of assets 7,121 — 7,121
Operating income 241,993 — 241,993
Interest expense, net of interest income (323,036 ) 21,000 (d) (302,036 )
Other gains, net of losses 10,421 — 10,421
Loss from continuing operations before income taxes and equity in net
income of affiliates (70,622 ) 21,000 (49,622 )

Income tax benefit 91,308 — 91,308
Equity in net income of affiliates, net of tax 152 — 152
Income from continuing operations 20,838 21,000 41,838
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 804 — 804
Income attributable to Laureate Education, Inc. $21,642 $ 21,000 $42,642

Accretion of Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock and other
redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity (298,497 ) — (298,497 )

Net loss from continuing operations available to common stockholders $(276,855 ) $ 21,000 $(255,855 )

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share (weighted average shares outstanding 172,409) $(1.60 ) $ — $(1.48 )
Diluted earnings per share (weighted average shares outstanding 172,409) $(1.60 ) $ — $(1.48 )

7

Edgar Filing: LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. - Form 8-K

11

 LAUREATE EDUCATION, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations - Unaudited

IN THOUSANDS, except per share amounts
For the nine months ended September
30, 2018
Laureate
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

Revenues $2,436,514 $ — $2,436,514
Costs and expenses:
Direct costs 2,081,125 — 2,081,125
General and administrative expenses 194,184 — 194,184
Loss on impairment of assets 10,030 — 10,030
Operating income 151,175 — 151,175
Interest expense, net of interest income (172,406 ) 16,000 (d)(156,406 )
Other gains, net of losses 51,504 — 51,504
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 30,273 16,000 46,273
Income tax expense (65,822 ) — (65,822 )
Loss from continuing operations (35,549 ) 16,000 (19,549 )
Loss attributable to noncontrolling interests 892 — 892
Loss attributable to Laureate Education, Inc. $(34,657 ) $ 16,000 $(18,657 )

Accretion of Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock and other
redeemable noncontrolling interests and equity (61,403 ) — (61,403 )

Gain upon conversion of Series A convertible redeemable preferred stock 74,110 — 74,110
Net loss from continuing operations available to common stockholders for
basic earnings per share $(21,950 ) $ 16,000 $(5,950 )

   Adjusted for: accretion of Series A Preferred Stock 61,974 — 61,974
   Adjusted for: gain upon conversion of Series A Preferred Stock (74,110 ) — (74,110 )
Net loss from continuing operations available to common stockholders for
diluted earnings per share $(34,086 ) $ 16,000 $(18,086 )

Basic and diluted earnings per share:
Basic earnings per share (weighted average shares outstanding 209,129) $(0.10 ) $ — $(0.03 )
Diluted earnings per share (weighted average shares outstanding 209,129) $(0.16 ) $ — $(0.09 )

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Information

(a)
Represents the elimination of the assets and liabilities associated with the business disposition. As of September 30,
2018, USAHS's total assets and total liabilities were classified as held for sale on the Company’s Consolidated
Balance Sheet that was included in the Form 10-Q filed on November 8, 2018.